NORTH CAROLINA COLLEGE / UNIVERSITY STATSCollege / University
SAT Evidence Based Reading and Writing Range
SAT Math Range
ACT
Composite Range
Top 25% of high school graduating
class
Average high school GPA

Appalachian State University*
560-640
540-630
22-28
52%
3.56

Barton College
470-570
450-550
17-23
37%
3.17

Belmont Abbey College
490-610
490-610
19-26
NR
NR

Bennett College
410-520
380-480
14-20
NR
NR

Brevard College
440-560
440-540
17-22
16%
3.07

Cabarrus College of Health Sciences
500-580
470-560
20-24
NR
NR

Campbell University
520-620
510-610
20-25
58%
3.53

Catawba College
470-560
460-560
17-24
31%
3.45

Chowan University
390-480
390-475
14-17
25%
2.66

Davidson College
650-730
660-755
30-33
95%
3.84

Duke University
710-770
740-800
33-35
97%
NR

East Carolina University*
520-600
510-590
19-24
36%
3.31

Elizabeth City State University*
445-530
430-520
16-20
5%
3.16

Elon University
590-660
570-660
25-30
56%
3.99

Fayetteville State University*
440-510
430-500
17-21
27%
3.27

Gardner-Webb University
500-610
500-590
18-24
55%
3.74

Greensboro College
470-570
470-570
16-22
20%
3.35

Guilford College
470-600
463-558
17-24
32%
3.43

High Point University
540-630
550-630
22-28
43%
3.30

Johnson & Wales
NR
-NR
NR
NR
3.19

Johnson C. Smith
410-490
393-470
14-18
NR
2.73

Lees-McRae College
NR
NR
17-23
NR
3.5

Lenoir-Rhyne University
480-590
490-580
18-24
NR
3.41

Livingstone College
380-460
375-460
13-16
6%
2.32

Mars Hill University
480-560
460-570
17-22
28%
3.24

Meredith College
520-620
500-600
18-25
45%
3.49

Methodist University
480-580
480-570
18-23
33%
3.28



(Information gathered from: www.collegedata.com, CFNC.org and bigcollege.collegeboard.org. NR=not reported) (Updated on 9/1/2021)

	College / University
	SAT Critical Reading Range
	SAT Math Range
	ACT
Composite Range
	Top 25% of high school graduating
class
	Average high school GPA

	Mid-Atlantic Christian University
	440-540
	430-520
	18-21
	23%
	3.09

	Montreat College
	470-580
	450-570
	18-23
	26%
	3.07

	NC A&T State University*
	480-560
	470-550
	17-21
	36%
	3.61

	NC Central University*
	450-530
	450-520
	17-20
	24%
	3.27

	 NC State University*
	620-680
	630-710
	27-31
	86%
	 3.76

	NC Wesleyan College
	440-530
	430-530
	16-21
	15%
	3.20

	Pfeiffer University
	460-570
	450-570
	16-23
	31%
	    3.16

	Queens University of Charlotte
	      530-630
	510-610
	21-27
	41%
	NR

	St. Andrews University
	430-610
	403-568
	      16-21
	30%
	3.13

	St. Augustine's University
	390-460
	380-450
	13-17
	NR
	NR

	Salem College
	530-640
	520-620
	20-28
	67%
	3.80

	Shaw University
	360-450
	377-452
	13-16
	6%
	2.60

	University of Mount Olive
	395-500
	  400-500
	15-20
	NR
	2.85

	UNC at Asheville*
	560-650
	530-620
	22-27
	39%
	3.42

	UNC at Chapel Hill*
	650-730
	650-760
	27-33
	95%
	4.39

	UNC at Charlotte*
	560-640
	560-650
	22-26
	49%
	3.92

	UNC at Greensboro*
	500-590
	500-570
	19-24
	38%
	3.65

	UNC at Pembroke*
	470-550
	460-530
	17-21
	37%
	3.49

	UNC at Wilmington*
	590-660
	580-660
	22-27
	63%
	4.03

	UNC School of the Arts*
	560-660
	530-620
	22-28
	33%
	3.78

	Wake Forest University
	650-720
	670-770
	30-33
	92%
	NR

	Warren Wilson College
	610-670
	530-620
	21-28
	NR
	NR

	Western Carolina University*
	510-610
	510-590
	20-25
	39%
	3.77

	William Peace University
	460-570
	460-570
	18-22
	NR
	3.86

	Wingate University
	470-560
	460-570
	18-23
	36%
	3.30

	Winston-Salem State University*
	450-520
	440-510
	16-19
	7%
	3.01



* UNC System requires a 2.5 minimum GPA; 880 minimum SAT (Evidence-Based Writing and Reading and Math combined) score; 17 minimum ACT score.
